
AB
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 17 JANUARY 2019
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on:

3.1 7 December 2018 3 - 6

3.2 17 December 2018 7 - 8

4. New Pay Spine - Standard National Joint Council (NJC) PCC salary 
grades

9 - 20

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on 
the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f

Committee Members:

Councillors: C Hogg, J Holdich (Vice Chairman), D Lamb, M Jamil, W Fitzgerald, Iqbal and 
R Brown

Substitutes: Councillors: J Goodwin, N Sandford and Hemraj

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dan Kalley on telephone 01733 
296334 or by email – daniel.kalley@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD AT 10.00AM, ON

7 DECEMBER 2018
COUNCIL CHAMBER, PETERBOROUGH

 
Committee Members Present: Holdich (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Fitzgerald, Lamb, 
Seaton, Jamil, Amjad Iqbal and Hogg           

Officers Present: Gillian Beasley Chief Executive
Mandy Pullen Assistant Director HR & OD
Dan Kalley Senior Democratic Services Officer
Karen Craig Senior Reward Advisor
Debbie Hiller Organisational Design & Development Manager

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nadeem.

Councillor Seaton was in attendance as substitute for Councillor Nadeem.
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
      No declarations of interest were received.

 3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 OCTOBER 2018:
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Committee was asked to determine whether 
item 6 ‘Shared Leadership Proposals as defined by Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press and public 
excluded from the meeting when they were discussed, or whether the public interest in 
disclosing this information outweighed the public interest in maintaining the exemption.

 
          The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for agenda 

item 6.

5. REVISED EMPLOYMENT POLICIES AND APPRENTICESHIPS UPDATE

The Committee received a report in relation to revised employment policies and 
apprenticeships update.

The Organisational Design & Development Manager introduced the report around 
apprenticeships. Since the introduction of the apprenticeship levy in April 2017, which 

3



the Council was obliged to pay, work had been undertaken to increase awareness and 
the value of using apprenticeships. This had been particularly useful when trying to fill 
specific skills gaps across the Council and in maintained schools. Around £30,000 is 
paid into the Council’s levy pot each month, this also included a 10% top-up from 
central government. The aim of the Council was to reach a position whereby the 
amount of levy the Council paid equalled the amount paid out to apprenticeship 
providers.

The central government target for overall apprenticeships within organisations was 
2.3% of the total workforce. At the end of September this year, when the Council’s 
report was submitted to government, we had achieved 0.5% of headcount, which was 
broadly in line with the national average in the Public Sector.  Since September of this 
year an additional resource had helped deliver and promote apprenticeships across 
the Council and in schools. It was now estimated that the overall figure to date for 
apprenticeships stood at 1.4% of overall workforce.

All level 2 and 3 apprenticeships would be offered to care leavers in the first instance, 
this had been agreed by the central management team at the Council. 

The Senior Reward Advisor introduced the report around the pay structure and policies 
in relation to apprenticeships. Due to the wide ranging and varied apprenticeships 
available it was essential that the Council had in place a pay structure for 
apprenticeships.  The policy also took into account the qualification and skill levels of 
different apprentices, allowing the Council to be flexible and competitive when offering 
apprenticeships. 

The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary the key points 
highlighted included:

● In terms of comparison with other local authorities, Peterborough followed the 
example in Cambridgeshire. It was important that the payments offered at the 
Council were competitive when compared to the rest of the City.

The Senior Reward Advisor introduced the report on the updated social media policy. 
The most important inclusion in the policy was around the Regulation Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA). This act enabled set out what officers were able to do in terms of 
surveillance. Parts of the RIPA policy needed to be included into employment contracts 
especially around those who worked within intervention services. 

The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary the key points 
highlighted included:

● RIPA usage was reported to the Audit Committee and kept under review. It was 
rare for the Council to use this power.

● Democratic Services would use the social media policy and align this with the 
Councillors social media policy to create greater consistency across the 
Council.

The final policy was around capability, which was to be reviewed on an annual basis. 
This required some minor tweaks at the current time to improve management of 
performance going forward. It was stressed that the manager should engage with their 
HR business partner and that they managed staff in the most fair way possible.  Time 
restraints were put in place to show how quickly managers were dealing with any 
issues.

The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary the key points 
highlighted included:

4



● The changes were made based on previous experience and the HR team were 
constantly looking at ways of taking on best practice and advice from 
professional bodies in the sector.

● The policy had been shared with the trade unions in an informal setting. The 
policy was then sent to the Joint Consultative Forum before being brought to 
members.

In addition, in respect of any employment policies that needed to be changed due to 
changes in legislation or where the Council had no say over any required amendments 
- information on these would be circulated via a briefing note only particularly if the 
changes had any significant financial implications.

RESOLVED:

The Employment Committee RESOLVED to:

1) note the update on the Apprenticeship position in the council (this includes the current 
position on the apprenticeship levy, and governance of the apprenticeship levy), and 

2) approve the updated employment policies (Apprenticeship Pay Policy, Social Media 
Policy, and Capability Policy and Process).

6. SENIOR LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE - PROPOSALS

As agreed at item 4 the Committee moved into exempt session.

The Committee received a report in relation to senior leadership proposals.

RESOLVED:

The Employment Committee RESOLVED to:

1) note the proposed consultation with staff and consider the feedback on a shared senior 
leadership arrangement with Cambridgeshire County Council for staff;

2) recommend any appropriate actions in response to the proposals prior to
implementation by the Chief Executive under her delegated powers;

3) consider the proposed job descriptions for approval, making any necessary proposals 
for changes and, if required, delegating authority to finally approve the job descriptions 
to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman of Employment Committee 
and

4) approve that the current joint appointment process be followed for recruiting to the new 
Executive Director and Service Director roles for Place and Economy and the
appointment/extension to joint roles.

                                                                                                                              Chairman
10:00am – 10:34am

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING
HELD AT 4.00PM, ON
17 DECEMBER 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: Holdich (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Fitzgerald, Ayres, 
Seaton, Jamil, Amjad Iqbal and Hogg           

Officers Present: Gillian Beasley Chief Executive
Mandy Pullen Assistant Director HR & OD
Dan Kalley Senior Democratic Services Officer

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nadeem and Lamb.

Councillors Seaton and Ayres were in attendance as substitutes.
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
      No declarations of interest were received.

 3.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Committee was asked to determine whether 
item 4 ‘Outcomes of Approved Shared Senior Management Proposals’ as defined by 
Paragraph 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
should be exempt and the press and public excluded from the meeting when they were 
discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this information outweighed the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption.

 
          The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for agenda 

item 4.

4. OUTCOMES OF APPROVED SHARED SENIOR MANAGEMENT PROPOSALS

The Committee received a report in relation to the outcomes of approved shared senior 
management proposals.

RESOLVED:

The Employment Committee RESOLVED to:

1) Endorse the appointment of Sue Grace in the post of Director Customer & Digital 
Services across both Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council.

7



2) Endorse the appointment of Amanda Askham in the post of Director Business 
Improvement & Development across both Cambridgeshire County Council and 
Peterborough City Council.

3) Conclude the employment contract of Simon Machen, Corporate Director Growth and 
Regeneration by reason of redundancy. 

                                                                                                                              Chairman
4pm – 6pm

8



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

17 JANUARY 2019 

 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HR & DEVELOPMENT 

Author:  Karen Craig 

 
 

New Pay Spine - Standard National Joint Council (NJC) PCC salary grades  
w.e.f. 1 April 2019 

 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

FROM : Assistant Director of HR and Development 

 
That Employment Committee: 
 

1. Approve the implementation of the revised pay scale on 1 April 2019.   
2. Agree to assimilate staff on to the revised pay point and then apply the increment to those who 

are entitled to an increment.  
 

 
1.  ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report follows changes made to the National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services pay 

agreement from 1 April 2019, as part of a two year pay deal negotiated and agreed nationally for 2018-
2020.   

 
2.   PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1 The 2018-2020 nationally negotiated pay agreement included the introduction of a new pay spine on 1 
April 2019.   This report is to gain approval from members on:- 

      
2.1.1  the revised pay scale from 1 April 2019 and 
 
2.1.2  how the council will implement the revised pay scales on 1 April 2019 (referred to as   
       Approach F throughout this report). 

 
2.2  This report is for Employment Committee to consider under its terms of reference no. 2.3.2.4 
 

 ‘To determine local terms and conditions of employment for employees’ 
 
3.   TIMESCALE 
 

Is this a Major Policy Item/Statutory 
Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

4.    BACKGROUND 
 

4.1  Under current arrangements, the council is bound to follow the pay spine negotiated by the national joint 
council.  The pay spine runs from points 1-49.  Each council then takes the pay spine and transfers the 
points into grades using the NJC job evaluation scheme. The result of this is the published pay scale. 
Because the pay spine has been amended by the NJC, each council will now have to amend its pay 
scale to take account of the revised pay points.  This affects our current Grades 1 to 15 (approximately 
1015 staff). The financial modelling undertaken was based on actual staff in post in July 2018 and 
included gender information.  

 

4.2 A summary of the changes that have been agreed nationally which we have had to follow are as follows:- 
 

•   A bottom rate of £9.00 per hour (£17,364) on new Spinal Column Point (SCP) 1 (equivalent to the old 

SCPs 6 & 7).  (This amount is to ensure that the minimum rate paid by a council is above the 

national minimum wage rate). 

•   ‘Pairing off’ of the old SCPs 6-17 inclusive to create new SCPs numbered 1-6 inclusive 

•   Equal steps of 2.0% between each of the new SCPs 1 to 22 inclusive (equivalent to old SCPs 6-28 

incl) 

•   Because equal steps have been created between pay points, there are new SCPs 10, 13, 16, 18 and 

21 which have been generated to which no old SCPs will assimilate. This means that if we accept 

these points then the current number of pay points in a grade will increase as they are additional points.  

•   On new SCPs 23 and above (equivalent to old SCP 29 and above),  a relatively straight forward 

2.0% increase on the 2018 rate will apply. 

 

4.3 Providing that we settle on a straightforward assimilation of pay points from the old points to the new,   

then we have been informed that there will be no need for further national trade union agreement.  We 

expect that our local and regional representatives will be able to agree the proposals.  However, the new 

points will mean that some changes to our existing pay grades are required and some decisions needed 

to be made to allow the new pay spine to be implemented from 1 April.   

The initial key decisions that had to be worked through were as follows:- 

1. Whether all of the new points should be included into our pay scale or whether they should be 

ignored.  Ignoring them would create unequal steps 
[...]
plementation 
as all correspondence to staff will be issued jointly.  
 
Legal - As we are following the principles set out by the NJC there should be no legal challenge on the 
proposals. 

  

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

7.1  There is no option but to implement the pay points and the working group have devised a pay scale 
structure that takes account of some of the new pay points but not all.  It follows the principles put in 
place by the NJC.  No staff will lose out by the proposal, (but staff in two of the lower grades will gain 
more by adopting the approach of assimilating staff first on to the new scale and then awarding an 
increment, rather than awarding the increment and then assimilating).  The trade unions were keen that 
we protected the lower paid over the higher paid.  

7.2 The other options that would cost slightly less would not work as they would mean that there was too 
many points in one of the grades.  This would be considered age discriminatory and inappropriate as it 
should not take more than five years to reach the top of a grade for an employee performing at the 
required level. 

7.2 An equality impact assessment was undertaken to consider whether the proposal had any discriminatory 
impact on any particular group.  The full results were shared and discussed with the trade unions and it 
was agreed that there was no equality issues identified. The EIA is attached at Appendix 3. 

 
8. APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 - Current & Proposed Pay Scales  
Appendix 2 - Costings of the six approaches considered 
Appendix 3 - Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

Appendix 1 - Current & Proposed Pay Scales 
 

Payscales: Approach E & F 

(Includes new SCP's 10, 18 & 21) 

(Excludes new SCP's 13 & 16) 

 

Current 

SCP 

01/04/18 

Annual 

Salary FT 

01/04/18 

New 

SCP 

01/04/19 

Annual 

Salary FT 

01/04/19 

GRADE 1 06 16,394 1 17,364 

GRADE 1 07 16,495 1 17,364 

GRADE 2 07 16,495 1 17,364 

GRADE 2 8 16
[...]
e. those having an impact on customers or clients of 
an organisation) and to internal policies (i.e. those affecting the organisation’s employees).  This is an internal EIA 
but the pay scales changes may be taken up by external bodies.  

Peterborough City Council apply the pay scales and pay awards negotiated by The National Joint Council (NJC) 
for Local Government Services.  The last time the council determined how the pay points would be grouped into 
grades was as part of the single status negotiations.  These grades were implemented wef 1st April 2007.  The 
NJC pay agreement for 2018-20 included the introduction of a new pay spine on 1 April 2019 that was based on 
the following:- 

● A bottom rate of £17364 per annum on SCP 1 (equivalent to the old SCPs 6 & 7) 
● Pairing off of old SCPs 6-17 inclusive to create new SCPs 1-6 inclusive 
● Equal steps of 2% between each new SCP 1-22 (equivalent to old SCPs 6-28) 
● New SCPs 10, 13, 16, 18, and 21 to enable the equal steps to be achieved 
● 2% flat increase on SCPs 23 and above (old SCPs 29 and above). 

The council has no choice in respect of whether or not to implement the new pay scales.  The scales have to be 
implemented on 1st April 2019.  However, there is discretion in respect of how the scales are implemented.  
Therefore this assessment is considering if there is any negative impact on any group as a result of how we 
choose to undertake the implementation.         

This proposal is as a result of very detailed work that has been undertaken by the Senior Reward Advisor, Reward 
Advisor, Financial Accountant and regional and local members of the GMB, Unison and Unite unions since July 
2018.  The group have looked at various potential ways of reaching an agreed set of pay scales, using actual gender 
data of staff in post when the data was cut in July 2018.  This assessment includes more up to date information as 
it has been carried out on actual numbers of staff in post on 19/11/18. 
 
The final tw
[...]
ppropriate or necessary? 
 

Yes - gender difference can be justified as these staff are in higher paid groups and the council and it’s trade 
unions always seek to protect the lower paid.   
 

19



 

Yes - the data shows that although the number of male staff who would benefit more from Approach F is above 
the percentage of males in the workforce the % is very minimal.  As the council can evidence an unbiased 
approach to job evaluation, recruitment, and opportunities for training this means that both males and females 
have equal access to all roles. 
 
Yes - the difference with the overall population is minimal.  We usually only investigate gaps of 5+%.  Our 
gender pay gap results were higher than this (9%). 
  
Yes - all staff are receiving pay increases of at least 2% (incremental) and 2% (pay award). This means that all 
staff will benefit from the revised pay scales.  It is only how we carry out the implementation that impacts on staff 
on six specific SCPs. 
 
Yes - the cost will have an impact on the council’s budget especially because there are so many more staff 
employed in G6,7,and 8 rather than G4&5.  

  
 
Are any remedial actions required?   
 

No. Because under the proposed new grades all staff will benefit - this assessment looks to assess which grades 
should benefit more than other grades. Progression to a Full Equality Impact Assessment is not required. 

 
 
Once implemented, how will you monitor the actual impact? 
 

Monitoring will take place through the HR Resource Link System and through feedback from employees, trade 
unions and senior managers across the organisation plus HR team members.   

  
 

Policy review date     1.4.2020. 

Assessment completed by Karen Craig 

Date Initial EqIA completed       28/11/2018 

Signed by Head of Service       Mandy Pullen 

 

 
 

20


	Agenda
	3a 7 December 2018
	3b 17 December 2018
	4 New Pay Spine - Standard National Joint Council (NJC) PCC salary grades



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD AT 7.00PM, ON
17 JANUARY 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: Holdich (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Fitzgerald, Ayres, 
Coles, Jamil, Hemraj and Hogg           

Officers Present:  Karen Craig Senior Reward Officer
Mandy Pullen Assistant Director HR & OD
Dan Kalley Senior Democratic Services Officer
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nadeem, Lamb and Amjad 
Iqbal

Councillors Ayres, Coles and Hemraj were in attendance as substitutes.
 
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
      No declarations of interest were received.

 3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON:

3a. 7 DECEMBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record

3b. 17 DECEMBER 2018

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record

4. NEW PAY SPINE - STANDARD NATIONAL JOINT COUNCIL (NJC) PCC SALARY 
GRADES 

The Committee received a report in relation to the New Pay Spine for PCC salary 
grades.

The purpose of the report was for the Committee to agree the new pay scales to 
ensure these were implemented on 1 April 2019.

The Assistant Director HR and Organisational Development introduced the report and 
made the Committee aware of the new pay scale proposals for the Council. It was 
stated that under current arrangements the Council had to follow the NJC pay scales 
as set out nationally. Over the past few years the lower pay points had been uplifted 
to ensure they were above the national minimum living wage. The NJC had stated 
that going forward this was no longer appropriate. The new proposals were put 
forward to ensure that the Council could meet the national minimum wage that was 
set out, anticipated to be £9 per hour by 2020. A joint working party made up of 



representatives from HR, the Trade Unions and Finance had formulated a number of 
costing models.

The Senior Reward Officer informed the Committee that the new pay grades had to 
be devised to fit the new pay points that had been agreed nationally.

The Committee were informed that the Council had looked at six different ways of 
making this work for Peterborough. Various factors had been taken into account 
including considering the gender balance and making sure the model was affordable. 
The Council had also operated in protecting the lowest paid. The proposed pay scales 
had been formulated to try and make it as much like before as possible. Complex 
modeling had been undertaken to look at the costs. The first four approaches 
suggested wouldn’t work for various reasons and therefore a further two proposals 
were formulated. The suggested proposal was supported by trade unions, directors 
and by finance. The proposal had been approved by the national unison office.

Members were directed to approach F in the report as the approach that was 
considered the best fit for the Council.

The Employment Committee debated the report and in summary the key points 
highlighted included:

● It was going to cost the Council £5,000 more by agreeing to approach F 
instead of approach E.  

● It was not possible to agree approach E as this would create more than 6 
spinal points for some grades and this would discriminate younger workers as 
it would take them longer to reach the maximum point in the grade.

● The decisions taken would not require any further negotiation with staff as this 
was not moving away from the national approach. The shift to the new scales 
closely mirrored the old scales. 

● Peterborough was ahead of other Councils in terms of the process for 
rationalising the new pay scales. Work had been carried out with the East of 
England Government Association and Cambridgeshire County Council to 
understand their views and input. 

● The scales used were different from those at Cambridgeshire County Council 
and therefore could not be compared in this situation.

RESOLVED:
The Employment Committee RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the implementation of the revised pay scale on 1 April 2019. 
2) Agree to assimilate staff on to the revised pay point and then apply the increment to 

those who are entitled to an increment.  
                                                                                                                              Chairman

7pm – 7.23pm


